

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/3/2020 4:35 PM  
NO. 53739-7-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

FOREST RIVER, INC., a corporation,

Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM THORN AND DARLENE THORN, a married couple,

Respondents.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Peter Steilberg, WSBA #22190  
Peter Nierman, WSBA #44636  
Attorneys for Appellant

**MERRICK, HOFSTEDT & LINDSEY,  
P.S.**

3101 Western Ave., Suite 200  
Seattle, WA 98121  
Telephone: (206) 682-0610  
Facsimile: (206) 467-2689  
Email: [psteilberg@mhlseattle.com](mailto:psteilberg@mhlseattle.com)  
Email: [pnierman@mhlseattle.com](mailto:pnierman@mhlseattle.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. REPLY ..... 5

A. The trial court’s failure to enter an Order containing definite reasons of law and fact, as required by CR 59(f), warrants reversal of the Order granting Respondents a new trial.....5

1. The oral opinion of record does not sufficiently explain the trial court’s rationale for its Order.....5

2. The written order and record are not sufficient under CR 59(f) for purposes of granting Respondents a new trial.....7

3. Appellant’s authority supports reversal of the trial court Order.....8

B. There was no error in failing to give Respondents’ proposed instruction 64.....9

1.The Lemon Law does not require manufacturers to provide a warranty, but rather, creates a minimum time period for a consumer to report vehicle defects and obtain warranty repairs.....9

2. Reading a mandatory warranty requirement into RCW 19.118.031 leads to strange and absurd circumstances.....13

3. Respondents’ remaining arguments do not support their assertion of a mandatory minimum warranty.....20

C. It was not error to omit Respondents’ Proposed Instruction 43 regarding the negation of express warranties under RCW 62A.2-316(1).....24

II. CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Case Law

*Bensen v. S. Kitsap Sch. Dist.*  
No. 402, 63 Wn.2d 192, 386 P.2d 137 (1963)..... 4

*Chapman v. Black,*  
49 Wn. App. 94, 99 (1987)..... 23

*Chrysler Motors Corp. v. Flowers,*  
116 Wn.2d 208, 215, 803 P.2d 314 (1991) ..... 19

*Gestson v. Scott,*  
116 Wn. App. 616, 67 P.3d 496, 500 (2003) ..... 2

*Knecht v. Marzano,*  
65 Wn.2d 290, 396 P.2d 782 (1964) ..... 2

*O'Brien v. Hafer,*  
122 Wn. App. 279, 283 (2004) (same holding) ..... 23

*Sdorra v. Dickinson,*  
80 Wn. App. 695, 910 P.2d 1328 (1996) ..... 5

*Shelton v. Farkas,*  
30 Wn. App. 549, 635 P.2d 1109 (1981) ..... 23

*Snyder v. Sotta,*  
3 Wn. App. 190, 191–92, 473 P.2d 213 (1970) ..... 2

*Spokane Helicopter Service, Inc. v. Malone,*  
28 Wn. App. 377, 623 P.2d 727, (1981) ..... 24

*State v. Casey,*  
7 Wn. App. 923, 503 P.2d 112 ..... 1

**STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RCW 19.118.031 ..... 10

RCW 19.86 *et seq* ..... 10

19.86 RCW ..... 12

CR 59(f) ..... 4, 5, 6, 7

CR59(f) ..... 26

RCW 19.118 *et seq.* ..... 26

RCW 19.118.021(12)..... 20

RCW 19.118.021(6)..... 9

RCW 19.118.031 ..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 24, 28

RCW 19.118.031(3)..... 10, 12, 17, 28

RCW 19.118.041(2)..... 13

RCW 19.118.041(3)(a) ..... 10

RCW 19.118.061 ..... 13, 14, 15

RCW 19.118.110 ..... 11

RCW 19.118.130 ..... 17

RCW 46.70.011(4)..... 14

RCW 62A *et seq* ..... 17

RCW 62A.2-202 ..... 24

RCW 62A.2-316(1)..... 22

RCW 7.72 *et seq* ..... 17

WAC 44-10-170.....	12
WAC 44-10-200.....	12
WAC 44-10-221.....	13
WAC 44-10-221(1)(a) .....	14
WAC 44-10-222.....	14
WAC 44-10-222(3).....	15
